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FINAL DECISION 

 

 
In accordance with the Adjudicatory Proceeding Rules at 310 CMR 1.01(14)(b), Bonnie 

Heiple, Commissioner of the Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection 

(“MassDEP” or “the Department”), has designated me the Final Decision-Maker in this 

administrative appeal.1  

I adopt the Recommended Final Decision as my Final Decision in this matter. The parties 

to this proceeding are notified of their right to file a motion for reconsideration of this decision, 

pursuant to 310 CMR 1.01(14)(d).  Any such motion must be filed with the Case Administrator 

and served on all parties within seven business days of the postmark date of this decision.  A 

person who has the right to seek judicial review may appeal this decision to the Superior Court 

 
1 310 CMR 1.01(14)(b) provides in relevant part that “[e]very final decision” in an administrative appeal “shall be in writing and shall be signed 

by the [Department’s] Commissioner or a designee of the Commissioner.”  



pursuant to M.G.L. c. 30A, §14(1).  Any such appeal must be filed with the Court within thirty 

days of receipt of this decision.         

       

        

       Salvatore Giorlandino 

       Chief Presiding Officer 
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Petitioner: Walter Donovan 

 
Legal Representative:  Liam O’Connell, Esq. 

Aarsheim Arpans LLP 

27 Congress Street, Suite 508 
Salem, MA 01970 

Email: loconnell@fsofirm.com 
 

Applicant:   C.A.M. Holdings, LLC 

227 Willow Street 
Hamilton, MA 01982 

Email: mike@hightechelectric.com 
 

Legal Representative:  Joel Favazza, Esq. 

Seaside Legal Solutions 
P.O. Box 1172 

Gloucester, MA 01931 
Email: jfavazza@seasidelegal.com 

 

Conservation Commission: Chuck Schade, Agent 
Gloucester Conservation Commission 

City Hall Annex 
3 Pond Road 

Gloucester, MA 01930 

Email: cschade@gloucester-ma.org 
 

MassDEP:   Jill Provencal, Wetlands Section Chief 
Georgia Pendergast, Environmental Analyst 

Heidi Zisch, Chief Regional Counsel  

MassDEP, NERO  
150 Presidential Way 

Woburn, MA 01801 
Email: Jill.Provencal@mass.gov 

Email: Georgia.Pendergast@mass.gov 

Email: Heidi.Zisch@mass.gov 
 

Legal Representative:  Ian Leson, Counsel  
MassDEP/Office of General Counsel 

100 Cambridge Street, 9th Floor 

Boston, MA 02114  
Email: Ian.m.leson@mass.gov 

Jakarta Childers, Paralegal, MassDEP 
Email: Jakarta.Childers@mass.gov  
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